
By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride 

 

Honor. Patriotism. Duty. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

H E A D Q U A R T E R S 
P H I L I P P I N E A R M Y 

OFFICE OF THE PHILIPPINE ARMY BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 3 
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila 

 

Invitation to Bid 
 
 

Procurement of One (1) Lot Transportation and Delivery Expenses  
 

PCHT PABAC3 001-22  
 

1. The Philippine Army, through the General Appropriations Act for Calendar Year 
2022, intends to apply the sum of THIRTEEN MILLION SIXTEEN THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED PESOS (PHP 13,016,100.00) being the ABC to payments under the contract 
for the “Procurement of Transportation and Delivery Expenses” (1 Lot Freight Forwarding 
Services for the Transport and Door-to-door Delivery of Supplies to Various Military Units 
in Luzon, Visayas and Mindanao), to wit: 
 

ORIGIN/PICK-UP PT DESTINATION REQUIREMENTS QTY ABC 

Supply Bn, 1LSG, ASCOM, 
PA Fort Andres Bonifacio, 

Taguig City 
 

and/or 
 

Warehouse Nr2, Supply Bn, 
1LSG, ASCOM, PA inside 
Supply Group Compound, 
AFPLSC, Camp Aguinaldo 

Quezon City 

Manila to Upi, Gamu, 
Isabela 

10 Wheeler Wing Van 8 

PhP13,016,100.00 

Manila to Legaspi City 10 Wheeler Wing Van 8 

Manila to Iloilo City 20 Footer Cont Van 10 

Manila to Cebu City 20 Footer Cont Van 6 

Manila to Palo, Leyte 10 Wheeler Wing Van 15 

Manila to Zamboanga City 20 Footer Cont Van 28 

Manila to Patag, CDO City 20 Footer Cont Van 30 

Manila to Panacan, Davao  20 Footer Cont Van 30 

Manila to Awang, DOS, 
Magundanao 

20 Footer Cont Van 23 

Manila to Zamboanga City 20 Footer Cont Van 22 

 
2. The Philippine Army now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery 
of the Goods is required to be completed within One Hundred Eighty (180) calendar days 
from the receipt of Notice to Proceed (NTP) by the Freight Forwarder / Supplier / Shipping 
line, which date shall not be later than seven (7) days from the issuance of NTP. Bidders 
should have completed, within five (5) years from the date of submission and receipt of 
bids, a contract similar to the Project.  The description of an eligible bidder is contained 
in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 
 
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a 
non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 otherwise known as the 
“Government Procurement Reform Act”.  
 

Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the 
conditions for eligibility provided in the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184.  
 



By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride 

 

Honor. Patriotism. Duty. 
 

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from PABAC3 Secretariat and 
inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below during office hours (8:00AM to 
4:00PM) on weekdays only.   
 
5. The complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on 
31 March 2022 from the given address and websites below in the amount of 25,000.00. 
The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees 
presented in person, by facsimile, or through electronic means. 
 
6. The Philippine Army through PABAC3 will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on the time 
and date as specified below at the Office of the PABAC3, Fort Andres Bonifacio, Taguig, 
Metro Manila and/or through video conferencing or webcasting via Zoom, which shall be 
open to prospective bidders. 
 
7. Bids must be duly received by the PABAC3 Secretariat through manual submission 
at the office address indicated below on or before the date of submission of bids. Late bids 
shall not be accepted. 

 
8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 
in the amount stated in ITB Clause 14.  
 
9. Bid opening shall be on the date as specified below and at the given address below 
and/or through video conferencing or webcasting. Bids will be opened in the presence of 
the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity.   

 
The schedule of the bidding activities shall be as follows: 

 

ACTIVITIES TIME and DATE  VENUE 

1. Sale and 
Issuance of 
Bidding 
Documents 

8:00AM to 4:00PM  
Mondays to Fridays only 
starting on 31 March 2022 

Office of the PABAC3,  
Fort Andres Bonifacio,  
Taguig City, Metro Manila 
 

2. Pre-Bid 
Conference 

07 April 2022, 9:30 A.M 
(Thursday) 

3. Submission and 
Opening of Bids 

20 April 2022, 9:30 A.M 
(Wenesday) 

 
10. The Philippine Army reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure 
of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with 
Sections 35 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any 
liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 
 
11. For further information, please refer to: 
 
Office of the PA Bids and Awards Committee 3 
Fort Andres Bonifacio, Metro Manila 
 
 



By 2028, a world-class Army that is a source of national pride 

 

Honor. Patriotism. Duty. 
 

 

BGEN ROGELIO D ULANDAY PA 
PABAC3 Chairperson  
Contact Nr. +639065971018 
Telephone Nr. 4084 
Email address: pabac3.2021@gmail.com  
 
12. You may visit the following websites: 

 

For downloading of Bidding Documents:  

 philgeps.gov.ph  

 army.mil.ph 
 
 

 
    
  ROGELIO D ULANDAY 

              Brigadier General     PA 
        Chairperson 


